

No. 14-50196

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

CLEOPATRA DELEON; NICOLE DIMETMAN; VICTOR HOLMES; MARK
PHARISS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RICK PERRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL; DAVID LAKEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE
HEALTH SERVICES,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division
Case No. 5:13-cv-982

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney General

KYLE D. HIGHFUL
BETH KLUSMANN
MICHAEL P. MURPHY

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1700

Assistant Solicitors General

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Issue.....	1
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. Texas’s Marriage Laws Do Not Violate The Equal Protection Clause.....	6
II. Texas’s Marriage Laws Do Not Violate The Due-Process Clause.....	22
III. The Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Foreclosed By <i>Baker v. Nelson</i>	28
IV. The Plaintiffs’ Claims Find No Support In The Text Or History Of The Fourteenth Amendment.	31
V. Legalization Of Same-Sex Marriage Through Democratic Processes Is Far Preferable To Legalization Through Judicial Decree.	34
VI. This Court Should Rule Even If The Supreme Court Grants Certiorari In <i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i>	38
Conclusion.....	39
Certificate of Service.....	40
Certificate of Electronic Compliance	41

Certificate of Compliance 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	37
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	29
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	5, 28
<i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> , 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Bd. of Tr. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	37
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	24
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	21
<i>Colgrove v. Battin</i> , 413 U.S. 149 (1973).....	31
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	12
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856).....	22
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	20

FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993).....3, 7, 13, 17

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980) 14

Hayden v. Paterson,
594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010).....7

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)3, 6, 7, 12

Hernandez v. Robles,
855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)..... 31

Hicks v. Miranda,
422 U.S. 332 (1975) 28

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) 30, 38

John v. Paullin,
231 U.S. 583 (1913).....30

Kitchen v. Herbert,
No. 13-4178, 2014 WL 2868044 (10th Cir. June 25, 2014)..... 24, 25, 26, 38

Lochner v. New York,
198 U.S. 45 (1905) 5, 22, 37

Lofton v. Sec'y of Dept. of Children and Family Servs.,
358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 18

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967) 11, 20, 21

Mandel v. Bradley,
432 U.S. 173 (1977) (per curiam) 28

McCullen v. Coakley,
 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) 20

Michael H. v. Gerald D.,
 491 U.S. 110 (1989) 24

Morehead v. New York ex rel. Tipaldo,
 298 U.S. 587 (1936).....37

Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley,
 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....14

Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Noel Canning,
 No. 12-1281, 2014 WL 2882090 (U.S. June 26, 2014) 31

Nat’l Paint & Coatings Ass’n v. City of Chicago,
 45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995).....7

New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann,
 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....35

Reynolds v. United States,
 98 U.S. 145 (1878) 20

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,
 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....29

Rust v. Sullivan,
 500 U.S. 173, 193 (1991)14

Scarborough v. Morgan Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006)18

Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp,
 374 U.S. 203 (1963) 31

Seegmiller v. LaVerkin City,
 528 F.3d 762 (10th Cir. 2008)26

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996)37

Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson,
316 U.S. 535 (1942) 11

Steffan v. Perry,
41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 7, 18

Ullmann v. United States,
350 U.S. 422 (1956).....27

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)35

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....9, 29-30

United States v. Mendoza,
491 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1974)30

Varnum v. Brien,
763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) 8

Walmer v. Dep’t of Defense,
52 F.3d 851 (10th Cir. 1995)18

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 20

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)3, 22, 23, 25

Williams v. Attorney Gen. of Ala.,
378 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2004)26

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.,
348 U.S. 483 (1955) 15

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. V..... 5, 23

U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1257 (1988) 28

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

Tex. Const. art. I, § 32 1

Tex. Fam. Code § 2.001(b) 1

Tex. Fam. Code § 6.204(b) 1

Other Authorities

Bruce A. Ackerman,
Beyond Carolene Products, 98 Harv. L. Rev. 713 (1985) 9

George W. Dent, Jr., *Traditional Marriage: Still Worth Defending*,
18 BYU J. Pub. L. 419 (2004) 16

Frank H. Easterbrook,
Abstraction and Authority, 59 U. Chi. L. Rev. 349 (1992)..... 23

John Hart Ely,
Democracy and Distrust: A Theory of Judicial Review (1980)..... 22

John Hart Ely,
The Wages of Crying Wolf, 82 Yale L.J. 920 (1973) 32

William N. Eskridge,
The Case for Same-Sex Marriage 68 (1st ed. 1996) 14-15

William N. Eskridge, Jr. & Philip P. Frickey, *Quasi-Constitutional Law: Clear Statement Rules as Constitutional Lawmaking*, 45 Vand. L. Rev. 593 (1992)36

The Federalist No. 45
(James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961) 4

Sherif Girgis, Robert P. George & Ryan T. Anderson, *What Is Marriage?*, 34 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 245 (2011) 16

Jesse Graham, Jonathan Haidt & Brian Nosek, *Liberals and Conservatives Rely on Different Sets of Moral Foundations*, 96 Journal of Personality and Social Psychology 1029 (2009) 16-17

Jonathan Haidt & Jesse Graham, *When Morality Opposes Justice: Conservatives Have Moral Intuitions That Liberals May Not Recognize*, 20 Social Justice Research 98 (2007)..... 16

Institute for American Values,
Marriage and the Law: A Statement of Principles (2006) 16

Michael W. McConnell, *The Constitution and Same-Sex Marriage*, Wall St. J. (March 21, 2013)36

Michael W. McConnell, *The Importance of Humility in Judicial Review: A Comment on Ronald Dworkin’s “Moral Reading” of the Constitution*, 65 Fordham L. Rev. 1269 (1997) 35-36

Michael W. McConnell, *The Right to Die and the Jurisprudence of Tradition*, 1997 Utah L. Rev. 665 23, 25

Laurence H. Tribe,
Taking Text and Structure Seriously: Reflections On Free-Form Method In Constitutional Interpretation, 108 Harv. L. Rev. 1221 (1995)..... 22

Witherspoon Institute,
Marriage and the Public Good: Ten Principles (2008) 16

C. Wright, *Law of Federal Courts* (2d ed. 1970)..... 28

Defendants-Appellants Rick Perry, Greg Abbott, and David Lakey (collectively, “the State”) respectfully appeal the district court’s preliminary-injunction order of February 26, 2014.
